WHEREAS, on May 23, 2018, the Board adopted Resolution T32 2018-05-23-01R, attached and 
incorporated in this Agreement as Exhibit A, authorizing approval of the negotiation of this Agreement 
to provide reimbursement for eligible project costs in an amount not to exceed ONE HUNDRED FIFTY 
THOUSAND FIVE HUNDRED DOLLARS AND NO CENTS ($150,500.00); and  

WHEREAS, on August 27, 2018, the Board adopted Resolution T32 2018-08-27-01R, attached and 
incorporated into this Agreement as Exhibit B, authorizing approval of the execution of this Agreement 
to provide reimbursement for eligible project costs in an amount not to exceed ONE HUNDRED FIFTY 
THOUSAND FIVE HUNDRED DOLLARS AND NO CENTS ($150,500.00); and 

WHEREAS, pursuant to said authority above, the Parties hereby enter into a binding agreement to 
develop the Project; NOW, THEREFORE,  

In consideration of the mutual promises, covenants, obligations, and benefits contained in this Agreement,